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Transient Rental is defined in HAR §13-5-2 (2) as the use of a single-family residence or
structure for less than one hundred eighty consecutive days in exchange for compensation,
including but not limited to monetary payment, services, or labor of employees.

Based on Mr. Gary Killeen and Mrs. Caroline Killeen’s advertisement on vrbo.com, the owners
of the parcel with TMK: (3) 8-7-019:036 and CDUA HA-2321 have been using the property and
associated SFR for transient rental and commercial purposes. These actions are in direct
violation of HAR §13-5 and the Conditions of their CDUA HA-2321.

ANALYSIS:

The stated purpose of the Conservation District law is to protect and conserve natural resources.
The section of the law, Haw. Rev. Stat. (HRS) § 183C-7, that refers to penalty for violation of
conservation law should have a deterrent effect on the landowner to prevent them from doing or
allowing malfeasance within the Conservation District. HRS, §183C-7 Penalty for violation
notes (a) The department shall prescribe administrative procedures as it deems necessary for the
enforcement of this chapter and (b) Any person violating this chapter or any rule adopted in
accordance with this chapter shall be fined not more than $15,000 per violation in addition to
administrative costs, costs associated with land or habitat restoration, and damages to public land
or natural resources, or any combination thereof. After written or verbal notification from the
department, willful violation of this chapter or any rule adopted in accordance with this chapter
may incur and additional fine of up to $15,000 per day per violation for each day in which the
violation persists.

Staff has considered the Department's mechanism for the imposition of fines for the unauthorized
uses of a SFR for transient rental purposes. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183C-7 allows for the imposition
of up to a $15,000 fine per violation for violating the statute. The Conservation District
Violation Penalties Schedule identifies Non-identified Land Use as subject to penalties by the
Board of Land and Natural Resources.

Pursuant to HAR, §13-5-1, the purpose of the Conservation District is to conserve, protect, and
preserve the important natural and cultural resources of the State through appropriate
management and use to promote their long-term sustainability and the public health, safety, and
welfare. Pursuant to HAR, §13-5-12, the objective of the Limited Subzone is to limit uses where
natural conditions suggest constraints on human activities. The use of the property and
associated SFR for transient rental purposes intensifies human activities as well as the uses and
stresses of the area’s natural and cultural resources. Transient rentals are not consistent with
neither the intentions of Hawai’i’s residential neighborhoods nor the character of rural residential
areas such as South Kona. Based on the above, the use of the property and associated SFR for
transient rental activities do not align with neither the purpose of the Conservation District nor
the objective of the Limited Subzone and are therefore strictly prohibited in these areas.

FINDINGS
The use of the subject property and single-family residence for transient rental and commercial
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purposes are in violation of Chapter 183C, HRS, Title 13-5, HAR, and CDUA HA-2321. Based
upon our investigation, OCCL finds that:

1.

The location of the transient rental, Tax Map Key: (3) 8-7-019:036, is in the State Land
Use Conservation District Limited Subzone;

The single-family residence has been used as a transient rental;

That these violations are the second set of violations undertaken by the landowners with
regards to their use of the property in the State Land Use Conservation District.

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS:

That, pursuant to HRS, §183C-7 and HAR, §13-5-6, the Board finds the landowners in violation
of HAR, §13-5-42 as well as the conditions of CDUA HA-2321 and is subject to the following:

1.

That the landowners are fined $15,000.00 in one instance for violating the provisions of
HRS §183C-7, HAR §13-5-42, and CDUA HA-2321 for the use of the subject property
and associated single-family residence as a transient rental which is a non-identified and
prohibited land use within the Conservation District;

That the landowners are fined an additional $2,000 for administrative costs associated
with the subject violations;

. That the landownefs shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs ($17,000.00)

within one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of the Board’s action;
That the landowners cease all transient rental activities on the subject property;

That the landowners remove all advertisements associated with the subject property and
single-family residence from any websites that promote transient rental accommodations;

That the landowners sign a declaration stating that they will not carry out any future
transient rental activities on the subject property and associated single-family residence
and record the declaration in recordable form;

That the landowners provide DLNR and OCCL with all applicable documentation that
would demonstrate that the above actions have satisfactorily been performed;

That in the event of failure of the landowners to comply with any order herein, the
landowner shall be fined an additional $15,000 per day until the order is complied with;
and ’

That in the event of failure of the landowners to comply with any order herein, this matter
shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all administrative
costs;
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10. That in the event that the DLNR and OCCL find that the landowners have continued to
use the subject property and associated single-family residence for transient rental, rental,
or commercial purposes, the permit will be revoked, and the landowners will be required
to remove the single-family residence;

11. The above noted conditions of Enforcement file HA 20-18 shall be recorded with the
deed instrument pursuant to HAR, §13-5-6(¢).

Respectfull;/( submitted,
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Trevdt Fitzpatrick, Sﬁff Planner
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Approved for submittal:
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Suzantig D. Case, Chairperson
Board’of Land and Natural Resources































































































































































































































